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ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-121 

USPSIOCA-T500-12, Please confirm that the classification of post offices by CAG is 
based upon post office revenue, rather than post office costs. If you do not confirm, 
please explain your answer fully and provide the source of your information. 

A. Confirmed. See OCA-T-500 at 6-7. 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPS/OCA-T500-12-21 

USPSIOCA-T500-13. Please confirm that post office box fees are based (in part) on 
post office costs, but not on post office revenues. If you do not confirm, please explain 
your answer fully and provide the source of your information. 

A. I am unable to answer this question, It is not clear from the question whether 

reference is being made to the Postal Service’s post office box fee proposal or my 

proposal. In developing my fee proposal, I would note that my new fee groups are 

based upon groupings of CAGs. which are dependent upon post office revenues. 



ANSWERS OF OCA WlTNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

USPSIOCA-T500-14. Please refer to page 3. line[s] [I I-] 14, of your testimony, where 
you state that “the Postal Service’s current allocation methodology results in higher 
volume-variable unit box costs in smaller offices and lower unit costs in larger offices 
than if costs were allocated according to office location and size, as; measured by 
CAG.” 

(4 Please explain how a CAG designation can be used tlo “measure” an 
office’s location. 

(b) In what way does a CAG designation indicate an office’s size? 
(c) Please confirm that an office’s CAG designation does not provide 

information on the costs, number of employees, size of facility, or volume of incoming 
mail processed for that office. If you do not confirm, please explain your answer fully 
and the source of your information. 

A (4 Strictly speaking, an office’s CAG designation does not “measure” 

location. However, a CAG designation does reveal something about an office’s 

location. According to the Postal Service, “CAG A and B offices tend to be located in 

higher-rent urban areas, while CAG K and L offices tend to be locai:ed in lower rent 

rural areas.” Docket No R90-1, U.S. Postal Service Library Reference F-183 at 15, 

(b) Revenues, as measured by revenue units. See Glossary of Postal 

Terms, Publication 32, April 1988, at 16. See also U.S. Postal Service Handbook F-4, 

June 1992. at 22 

(4 Not confirmed. It is my understanding that the CAG l’evel of an office is 

highly correlated with the items listed. However, I do not have facility-specific 

information available to me to demonstrate the correlation 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

USPSIOCA-T500-15. Please refer to page 8 beginning at line 9, where you state that 

aside from average postal rental costs, other costs vary by CAG, and are higher 
in larger CAG offices. Two conditions produce this result. First, certain labor 
costs are not incurred in smaller post offices. While the salaries and benefits of 
mailhandlers are uniform nationwide, there are more mailhandlers in higher CAG 
offices, and proportionately more costs, than in lower oftices. In fact, there are 
virtually no mailhandlers, and consequently almost no mailhandler costs, to be 
found in CAG F-L offices. Similarly, there are virtually no supervisors in offices 
CAG H or below. Hence, virtually no supervisor costs are incurred in such 
offices. 

(4 Is it your contention that window service costs related to post office box 
service are lower in small offices than in large ones because small offices have no 
supervisors or mail handlers? 

(b) Are you aware that clerks and postmasters in small offices often perform 
the same functions in small offices as mailhandlers and supervisors perform in larger 
offices? Please provide your understanding of how the functions performed by 
mailhandlers and supervisors in larger offices are performed in small offices. 

(4 Are you aware that postmasters in large offices generally do not perform 
window service activities related to post office box service? Please provide your 
understanding of how the functions of postmasters differ in large and small offices. 

A. (a) In developing my cost allocation methodology for All Other costs, I 

examined Postal Service data showing the absence of mailhandlers and supervisors in 

smaller offices. I considered it reasonable to conclude that where there were no 

mailhandlers or supervisors there would be no such costs associated with post office 

box service. At that time, I had no other basis for allocating costs. It should be noted 

that those costs I determined to be clerk costs are allocated in the same manner as 

witness Lion. 

(b) I do not know how the functions performed by mailhandlers and 

supervisors in larger offices are performed in small offices, However it would not be 

unreasonable to expect clerks and postmasters in smaller offices to perform similar 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

functions as mailhandlers and supervisors in larger offices. 

(c) I do not know how the functions of postmasters differ in large and small 

offices. However, it would not be unreasonable to expect postmasters to perform 

different activities in larger versus smaller offices. 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPS/OCA-T500-1221 

USPSIOCA-T500-16. Please refer to page 9, line 3, of your testimony, where you state 
that: 

postmaster salaries and benefits are dependent, in part, on (CAG and 
therefore vary by CAG. In Fiscal Year 1996, the average salary for 
postmasters in CAGs K-L was $39,309, while the average salary for CAG 
A-G postmasters was $55,220 - 40 percent greater than the average 
salary of CAG K-L postmasters. 

(a) Please confirm that the example you have used reflec,ts a difference in the 
average salaries of postmasters, not a difference in the total cost of Postmasters 
relating to post office box service. If you do not confirm. please explain your answer 
fully. 

(b) Assume that postmasters in smaller offices spend a greater proportion of 
their time on post office box functions than postmasters in large offices. Under this 
scenario would the additional hours spent on post office box functions by postmasters 
in smaller offices result in a larger portion of their salaries being spent on post office box 
operations than in larger offices where fewer or no postmaster hours are spent on post 
office box operations? If you answer is other than yes, please explain your answer 
fully. 

(c) Please refer to pages 9 and 10 of Exhibit USPS-5A (Testimony of Joe 
Alexandrovich). Please confirm that volume variable costs are allocated to post office 
box service for postmasters EAS 23 and below, but not for postmasters EAS 24 and 
above. If you do not confirm, please explain your answer fully 

(4 Please confirm that postmasters EAS 23 and below are generally found in 
smaller post offices, and that postmasters EAS 24 and above are generally found in 
larger post offices, If you do not confirm please explain your answer fully. 

A (4 Confirmed. 

(b) 

(d 

(4 

Yes. 

Confirmed. 

Confirmed. 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

USPSIOCA-T500-17. Please refer to page 14, line 8 of your testim’ony where you 
state: 

I propose to restructure post office box fee groups by creating six new fee 
groups. Three new fee groups would be formed from the current Fee 
Group C and three from current Fee Group D, based upon CAG. CAG 
A-D post offices in Fee Groups C and D would become new Fee Groups 
C-l and D-l, respectively. 

(a) In determining that CAG A-D city delivery offices are analogous to and 
properly included in the same group as CAG A-D non-city delivery offices.. have you 
examined the individual characteristics of any CAG A-D non-city delivery offices in this 
category and compared them to CAG A-D city delivery offices? If so, please present 
any conclusions you reached based on your examination. 

(b) Are you aware that CAG A-D non-city delivery offices may be very small 
offices in towns having a very large plant load mailer providing enough revenue to 
qualify the office for a CAG A-D classification? 

(4 To what extent would the type of CAG A-D non-city delivery office 
described in part (b) share cost characteristics with CAG A-D city delivery offices? 
Please explain. 

(4 Should small CAG A-D non-city delivery offices in towns having a very 
large plant load mailer have the same post office box fees as much larger CAG A-D city 
delivery offices? Please explain your answer fully. 

63 How does your post office box fee proposal address the issue discussed 
in part (d)? 

A. (4 No 

(b) I have no personal knowledge of the situation described, and I doubt that 

there are very many examples this situation. Since I did not examine the individual 

characteristics of any CAG A-D non-city delivery offices, however, I do not know the 

extent of the situation described. 

(c) I did not examine the cost characteristics of any CAG A-D city delivery or 

non-city delivery offices. Therefore I am unable to answer this question 

(4 Yes, in the absence of data concerning the extent of the situation 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

described. In developing my fee proposals, I relied on the Postal Service’s conclusion 

in Docket No. R90-1 Library Reference F-183 that there is a significant relationship 

between the CAG designation of a facility and its associated square-foot rent, wherein 

higher CAG offices have higher rents and lower CAG offices have lower rents. It would 

not be unexpected to find exceptions to this “significant relationship.” However, I did 

not examine the individual characteristics of any CAG city-other or non-city delivery 

offices to know the extent of the situation described. 

W My fee proposal did not address the situation discussled in part (d). If the 

Commission adopts my proposal and the situation described in part (d) is found to be a 

significant problem, the Postal Service could consider, in this or a later proceeding, 

identifying those offices (or areas) by specific ZIP Codes, in the same manner as Fee 

Groups A and B, with separate fee schedules. 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLCW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

USPSIOCA-T500-18. Please refer to your testimony at page 37. Please confirm that 
your method for allocating space provision costs is equivalent to the method used by 
witness Lion. If you do not confirm, please describe the differences between your 
methodology and witness Lion’s 

A. Confirmed. Using witness Lion’s methodology for allocating space provision 

costs, the “constant of proportionality” i.e., c=$223,226,0001Q, in Table 12 of 

OCA-T-500. would be 1.338800798. 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPS/OCA-T500-12-ill 

USPSIOCA-T500-19. Please refer to your testimony at page 48, lines 8 to 10. Witness 
Lion defines “All Other” costs as “primarily labor costs for window service, and related 
supervisory and personnel costs.” USPS-T-24 at 19, lines 21-22. 

(a) Please confirm that your estimate of volume variable mailhandler costs of 
$12,039,000 assumes that mailhandler costs make up the same proportion of post 
office box Cost Segment 3 “All Other” post office box service costs as they make up of 
total Cost Segment 3 costs. If you do not confirm, please explain why not. 

0)) Why do you believe that mailhandlers would perform post office box 
service functions to the same extent they perform all other Cost Segment 3 functions? 

On what basis do you believe that mailhandlers perform window service 
type fu:tions? 

A. (4 Confirmed 

(b) - (4 I made a simplifying assumption based upon the information I had 

available at the time 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

USPSIOCA-T500-20. 
(4 Please provide versions of Tables 18 and 19, Summary of Revenues and 

Costs, Proposed and New Fee Groups, TYBR and TYAR, (pages 63 and 64) - based 
on the cost methodology presented by witness Lion (USPS-T-24), i.e., without your 
proposed new allocation of costs, 

(b) To what extent does the closer fit of costs you claim for your proposed fee 
groups depend on the changes you are proposing to witness Lion’s cost methodology? 

A. (4 See Tables 18 and 19, attached 

(b) My proposed cost allocation methodology distributes ‘only a portion of 

volume-variable post office box costs by CAG. Only $22.753,000, or 21.8 percent of 

total All Other costs of $104,580,000 in the TYBR, are distributed by CAG. However, 

under my methodology, more than one-half of the $22,753,000 is distributed to boxes in 

the largest, e.g., CAG A-D, offices 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPS/OCA-T500-12-21 

Attachment to Response to 
USPSIOCA-T500-20(a) 

Page 1 of 2 

I Table 16. Summary of Revenues and Costs, Proposed New Fee Groups, TYBR and NAR 

I.S” I 

Fee 1 Box 1 OCA 1 Current 1 OCA 1 OCA 1 TYE 
lGroupISizeI ,3;.“,“, IEoxFeesIPrr;g~I B3;xAeRs I 

A 1 72,138 975 
2 4.501 $110 
3 2,524 $128 $190 
4 242 $242 $330 
5 69 $416 $550 

Tnt., d 70 474 eA 7°C “an cd cm 2,c SA AC7 777 

4 116,404 
5 28,158 

- Total C-l 5.306.156 
C-H 1 1,944.781 

2 756,767 
3 243,090 
4 45,357 
5 6,262 

TOtal C-II 
_ ___ ___ - 

C-Ill 1 

0.. 
i 

__,__. 
22,069 

3 7,552 
4 1,096 
5 180 

- Tntal 0-I 67198 

-.- 
$20 
$36 L $53 
$83 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

Attachment to Response to 
USPSIOCA-T500-20(a) 

Page 2 of 2 

D-II I 
2 
3 

Table 19. Summary of Revenues and Cost& Proposed New FBB Groups, TYBR and WAR (continued) 
New Fee Groups 

I.131.135 $12 fia 1,100.837 $13.573,626 519,815,069 533.131.796 532.929.878 -513.i14.809 0.60 
493,926 520 $30 476,645 59.878.524 sI4.305.338 $20,058.750 $i9,944913 -55.639.575 0.72 
132,164 536 554 129.769 14.757.533 $7.007.536 5.9.854.643 $9,638,95I -52,83i,4I5 0.71 

3 60,501 50 50 
4 6,076 
5 a40 

TOM E 898,243 
TOTAL 15.724.952 

Caller 90,747 $451 5550 
Service 
Reserve 
Number 
GRAND 

la2.113 530 540 150,749 $5.463.379 56.029.976 

15,997,alz 14.382.735 $617,061.409 $690,035,776 $607.734.000 m--j $597.236.834 592,798,942 



ANSWERS OF OCA WITNESS JAMES F. CALLOW 
TO INTERROGATORIES USPSIOCA-T500-12-21 

USPSIOCA-T500-21. Refer to library reference OCA-LR-10, page 22. Please confirm 
that footnote [c] should read “[b] * Table 13E, Col. [b] by CAG.” instead of “[b] /Table 
13E, Col. [b] by CAG.” If you do not confirm, please explain why not. 

A. Confirmed. See OCA-LR-IO. Table 138, revised l-23-98. 



DECLARATION 

I, James F. Callow, declare under penalty of perjury that the answers to 

interrogatories USPS/OCA-T500-12-21 of the United States Postal Service are true and 

correct, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, 

Executed & rh 
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